

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

HG STAFFING, LLC, and MEI-GSR  
HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a GRAND SIERRA  
RESORT,

Petitioner-Defendants,

vs.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, in and for  
the COUNTY OF WASHOE, and the  
HONORABLE LYNNE K. SIMONS,  
DISTRICT JUDGE

Respondents

and

EDDY MARTEL (also known as MARTEL-  
RODRIGUEZ), MARY ANNE CAPILLA,  
JANICE JACKSON-WILLIAMS and  
WHITNEY VAUGHAN, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Real Parties in Interest-Plaintiffs

Electronically Filed  
Aug 30 2019 10:47 a.m.  
Docket Number: 79118  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
District Court Clerk of Supreme Court  
Case No. CV16  
01264

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST-PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Mark R. Thierman, Nev. Bar No. 8285

Joshua D. Buck, Nev. Bar No. 12187

Leah L. Jones, Nev. Bar No. 13161

THIERMAN BUCK LLP

7287 Lakeside Drive

Reno, Nevada 89511

Tel. (775) 284-1500

Fax. (775) 703-5027

*Attorneys for Real Parties In Interest - Plaintiffs*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST-PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ..... 4

III. FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. The Labor Commissioner Rejects Jurisdiction If Private Legal Action Has Already Begun ..... 11

        1. The Historical Practice Of The Labor Commissioner Supports Discretionary And Concurrent Jurisdiction..... 12

        2. This Court’s Analysis And Holding In *Neville v. Eighth Judicial District Court* Is Consistent With The Labor Commissioner’s Discretionary And Concurrent Jurisdiction ..... 14

    B. Both The Nevada Administrative Code And Nevada Revised Statutes Provide The Labor Commissioner With Discretionary And Concurrent Jurisdiction..... 20

        1. Petitioner’s Case Citations Do Not Support Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies As A Prerequisite To Filing Suit ..... 24

    C. Requiring Nevada Workers To First Exhaust Administrative Remedies With The Labor Commissioner Would Result In Untenable Claim Splitting..... 32

    D. Requiring Nevada Workers To Exhaust Administrative Remedies With The Office Of The Labor Commissioner Runs Afoul Of Nevada’s Robust Public Policy Of Providing Comprehensive Protections To Nevada Workers..... 35

IV. CONCLUSION..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Thorpe</i> , 123 Nev. 565 (2007) .....	27, 29
<i>Baldonado v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 951, 194 P.3d 96 (2007) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>Birsch v. Las Vegas Metro Police Dep't</i> , 129 Nev. 328, 302 P.3d 1108 (2013) .....	18
<i>City Plan Dev., Inc. v. Office of Labor Com'r</i> , 121 Nev. 419, 117 P.3d 182 (2005) .....	37
<i>Givens v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 50, 657 P.2d 97 (1983) .....	24
<i>Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Crockett</i> , 117 Nev. 816 (Nev. 2001) .....	19
<i>Moriarty v. Moriarty</i> , No. 59607, 2013 WL 621922 (Nev. Feb. 15, 2013) .....	34
<i>Nev. Real Est. Comm. v. Ressel</i> , 72 Nev. 79, 294 P.2d 1115 (1956) .....	24
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, Cty. of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 948, 102 P.3d 578 (2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Neville v. Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, In and For the County of Clark</i> , 406 P.3d 499 (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	passim
<i>Northern Nev. Ass'n Injured Workers v. SIIS</i> , 107 Nev. 108 (1991) .....	20, 21
<i>S.N.E.A. v. Daines</i> , 108 Nev. 15, 824 P.2d 276 (1992) .....	24
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Hutchins</i> , 93 Nev. 431, 566 P.2d 1136 (1977) .....	34
<i>State Dep't of Taxation v. Masco Builder</i> , 129 Nev. 775, 312 P.3d 475 (2013) .....	29, 30
<i>Tarango v. SIIS</i> , 117 Nev. 444, 25 P.3d 175 (2001) .....	24

<i>Wynn Las Vegas, L.L.C. v. Baldonado</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 78, 311 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	19, 21
---	--------

**Statutes**

Nev. Const. Art. 15 Sec. 16 .....	7, 33
Nevada Revised Statute 607.215(1).....	30
Nevada Revised Statutes 607.160(7), 607.170(1) .....	passim
NRS 372.680 .....	30
NRS 372.680(1) .....	30
NRS 607.160 and 607.170 .....	23
NRS 607.160(2) .....	22
NRS 607.160(6) .....	20, 22, 36
NRS 607.170 .....	1, 26
NRS 607.170(1) .....	passim
NRS 607.215(3) .....	31
NRS 607.233 .....	34
NRS 607.525 .....	31
NRS 608.005 .....	4, 8, 32
NRS 608.018 .....	33, 38
NRS 608.018; and (4) .....	7, 9
NRS 608.020 .....	13, 34, 38
NRS 608.050 .....	9, 34
NRS 608.140 .....	passim
NRS 608.160 .....	25
NRS 608.250 .....	33
NRS 608.260 .....	33
NRS 686A.015(1) .....	27

**Rules**

NRAP 28(e)(1).....	40
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	39
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	39
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	39
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	39
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	39

**Regulations**

NAC 607 .....28  
NAC 607.095 ..... passim  
NAC 607.170(1).....21  
NAC 607.200 .....19  
NAC section 607.060(1) ..... 5, 6, 21, 31  
Nevada Administrative Code 608.075(2) ..... 12, 37
